

No. 16-1010

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BOMBARDIER AEROSPACE CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF NATIONAL AIR TRANSPORTATION
ASSOCIATION AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

LARS H. LIEBELER
Counsel of Record
LARS LIEBELER, P.C.
1828 L Street, N.W.
Suite 705
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 587-4747
LLiebeler@LHL-LawFirm.com

TIMOTHY OBITTS
EXECUTIVE VICE PRESIDENT
AND GENERAL COUNSEL
NATIONAL AIR
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION
818 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 774-7504
TObitts@nata.aero

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	11
REASON I FOR GRANTING REVIEW	11
I. The IRS’s Inconsistent Application of the Federal “Ticket Tax” Under 26 U.S.C. § 4261(a) Among Various Management Companies Performing Similar Functions in the Aircraft Industry Harms Competitive Conditions in the Market and Violates the Duty of Consistency	11
A. The IRS Has Treated Aircraft Management Companies Performing the Same Functions in a Disparate Manner under 26 U.S.C. § 4261(a)	12
B. There is No Rational Basis to Support Differential Treatment Between Different Companies	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont.)

C.	Under the Commerce and Equal Protection Clauses, The Supreme Court Has Struck Down Discriminatory Tax Rules Burdensome to Interstate Commerce.....	17
	REASON II FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	20
II.	The IRS's Retroactive Imposition of Tax Liability Under 26 U.S.C. § 4261(a) May Subject a Large Number of Aircraft Management Companies to Back Taxes and Penalties They Cannot Recoup From Their Customers and Violates the Duty of Clarity	20
	CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna v. Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (U.S. 1997)	17
<i>Central Illinois Public Serv. Co. v. United States</i> , 435 U.S. 21 (U.S. 1978)	20
<i>Complete Auto Transit, Inc. v. Brady</i> , 430 U.S. 274 (U.S. 1977)	18
<i>Executive Jet Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 125 F.3d 1463 (Fed. Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (U.S. 1979)	18
<i>United States v. Kaiser</i> , 363 U.S. 299 (1960)	11
<i>NetJets Large Aircraft, Inc. v. United States</i> , 80 F. Supp.3d 743 (S.D. Ohio 2015) ...	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES & RULES:

26 U.S.C. § 4261	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4261(a)	<i>passim</i>
26 U.S.C. § 4261(d)	4
26 U.S.C. § 4261(j)	7
Supreme Court Rule 37.2(a)	1
Supreme Court Rule 37.6	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont.)

OTHER MATERIALS:

U.S. CONST. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	17
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1	17
Revenue Ruling 58-215, 1958-1 C.B. 439.....	12
IRS Technical Advice Memorandum 93-14-002, 1992 WL 465951 (Dec. 22, 1992)	12
IRS Technical Advice Memorandum 143115-03, 2004 WL 1369063 (Feb. 17, 2004)	13
Charles Adams, FOR GOOD AND EVIL: THE IMPACT OF TAXES ON THE COURSE OF CIVILIZATION 402 (Madison Books 2 nd ed. 2001)	11
Adam Smith, WEALTH OF NATIONS 499 (Prometheus Books 1991) (1776)	20
